

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

FOURTH DISTRICT

GABRIEL BRIAN NOCK, )  
 )  
 Appellant, )  
 )  
 vs. ) Case No. 4D14-1240  
 )  
 STATE OF FLORIDA, )  
 )  
 Appellee. )

---

**INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of the  
17th Judicial Circuit of Florida,  
In and For Broward County (Criminal Division)

CAREY HAUGHWOUT  
Public Defender  
15th Judicial Circuit of Florida

IAN SELDIN  
Assistant Public Defender  
Attorney for Appellant  
Criminal Justice Building/6th Floor  
421 3rd Street  
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401  
(561) 355-7600  
Florida Bar No. 604038

RECEIVED, 1/12/2016 1:27 PM, Clerk, Fourth District Court of Appeal

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	v
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	18
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	28

ARGUMENT

POINT I

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT' S MOTION TO SUPPRESS EVIDENCE, IN THAT BSO UNLAWFULLY UTILIZED WARRANTLESS REAL-TIME CELLULAR TELEPHONE SIGNAL STRENGTH TRACKING IN ORDER TO LOCATE APPELLANT' S WHEREABOUTS .....	29
--	----

POINT II

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT' S MOTION TO SUPPRESS EVIDENCE, AS HIS ARREST, THE SEIZURE OF ALL TANGLE EVIDENCE FROM HIS POSSESSION AND CONTROL AND HIS INTERROGATION STATEMENT WERE ILLEGAL OBTAINED, IN THAT THE BSO WAS WITHOUT JURISDICTIONAL AUTHORITY TO ARREST HIM IN MIAMI BEACH, MIAMI-DADE COUNTY.....	36
---	----

POINT III

THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION AND ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT' S MOTION IN LIMINE AND OVERRULING HIS OBJECTIONS, ON RULE OF COMPLETENESS GROUNDS, AND FOR ADMITTING HIS PRIOR CONVICTIONS TO IMPEACH HIS CREDIBILITY REGARDING HIS ELICITING OF THE IN-CONTEXT, EXCULPATING PORTIONS OF HIS INTERROGATION STATEMENT PURPOSELY OMITTED BY THE STATE.....	41
CONCLUSION.....	49
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	49
CERTIFICATE OF FONT SIZE .....	49

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

PAGE

**Cases**

Bigham v. State, 995 So. 2d 207 (Fla. 2007),  
citing Hoefert v. State, 617 So. 2d 1046 (Fla. 1993) ..... 45

Bozeman v. State, 698 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 4<sup>th</sup> DCA 1997) ..... 44

Davis v. State, 151 So.3d 4 (Fla. 4<sup>th</sup> DCA 2014) ..... 29, 30, 36

Dessett v. State, 951So. 2d 46 (Fla. 4<sup>th</sup> DCA 2007) ..... 44, 47

Dortch v. State, 137 So.3d 1173 (Fla. 4<sup>th</sup> DCA 2014) ..... 30

Farmer v. City of Ft. Lauderdale, 427 So.2d 187 (Fla. 1983) ..... 30

Foster v. State,  
40 Fla. L. Weekly D2205 (Fla. 2d DCA September 30, 2015) 44, 45, 47, 48

Henrion v. New Era Realty IV, Inc., 566 So. 2d 1295 (Fla. 4<sup>th</sup> DCA 1991) . 30

Herring v. State, 168 So. 3d 240 (Fla. 1<sup>st</sup> DCA 2015) ..... 34

J.R. v. State, 149 So.3d 1196 (Fla. 4<sup>th</sup> DCA 2014) ..... 35

Kaczmar v. State, 104 So. 3d 990 (Fla. 2012) ..... 41, 46, 48

Kelly v. State, 857 So. 2d 949 (Fla. 4<sup>th</sup> DCA 2003) ..... 46

Leon Shaffer Golnick Advertising, Inc. v. Cedar,  
423 So.2d 1015 (Fla. 4<sup>th</sup> DCA 1982) ..... 30

Llanos v. State, 770 So. 2d 725 (Fla. 4<sup>th</sup> DCA (2000) ..... 46, 47

Massey v. State, 109 So.3d 324 (Fla. 4<sup>t</sup> DCA 2013) ..... 43

Metz v. State, 59 So. 3d 1225 (Fla. 4<sup>th</sup> DCA 2011) ..... 44, 47

Moncrieffe v. State, 55 So. 3d 736 (Fla. 4<sup>th</sup> DCA 2011) ..... 37, 39, 40

Nunn v. State, 121 So. 3d 566 (Fla. 4<sup>th</sup> DCA 2013) ..... 37, 38, 39

<u>Phoenix v. State</u> , 455 So. 2d 1024 (Fla. 1984) .....	36, 39, 40
<u>Pulcini v. State</u> , 41 So. 3d 338 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2010) .....	47
<u>Ripley v. State</u> , 898 So. 2d 1078 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2005) .....	37, 39, 40
<u>Sloan v. State</u> , 104 So. 3d 1271 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2013) .....	43
<u>State v. Bowers</u> , 87 So. 3d 704 (Fla. 2012) .....	39
<u>State v. Brugman</u> , 588 So.2d 279 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991) .....	30
<u>State v. DiGuiio</u> , 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986) .....	45, 48
<u>State v. Foxworth</u> , 757 So.2d 1270 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2000).....	30
<u>State v. Sills</u> , 852 So.2d 390 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2003) .....	37
<u>Tracey v. State</u> , 152 So. 3d 504 (Fla. 2014) .....	31, 33
<u>Tracey v. State</u> , 69 So. 3d 992 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2011), <u>reversed</u> 152 So. 3d 504 (Fla. 2014) .....	20, 31, 34
<u>United States v. Jones</u> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012) .....	32, 33

**Florida Statutes**

§ 90.108(1) .....	passim
§ 90.608(5) .....	43
§ 90.806.....	passim
§ 934.32.....	31, 32, 37
§ 934.33(5) .....	32
§ 934.42.....	31
§ 934.42(6) .....	32

**Constitutional Provisions**

Amend. V, U.S. Const. .... 21

Amend. VI, U.S. Const..... 21
